U. T. Administration of Daman and Diu Finance Department, Secretariat, Daman – 396 220 (0260) 2230979 Fax: (0260) 2230979 e-mail: dsfinance2011@gmail.com

No.3/76-FD/2013-14/108

Dated:- 23rd May 2013

PUBLIC NOTICE

General public is hereby informed that the UT Administration of Daman and Diu has decided to completely do away with Non-Judicial Stamp Papers (NJSP) for collection of stamp duty above ₹100/- and make mandatory through e-Stamping facility vide order No.3/76-FD/2013-14/94 dated 20.05.2013. (Copy attached) The implementation of e-Stamping for Non Judicial Stamp Duty above ₹100/- shall be commenced in the entire U.T. of Daman and Diu with effect from 1st June 2013.

M/s. Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd. as Central Record Keeping Agency shall carry out the work of generation and issue of e-Stamp certificate through it's authorized Collection Centres as being already carried out presently for Non-Judicial Stamp Papers of all denominations along with physical selling of Stamp Papers.

The address and contact number of the e-Stamping Centre in Daman and Diu are as under.

Place	Address	Contact Number
Daman	Near Sub Registrar office, Behind Secretariat, Moti Daman – 396 220.	(0260) 2230109
Diu	e-Stamping Suvidha Kendra, Sub- Registrar office, Old Court Building, Firangi Wada, Diu – 362 520	(02875) 252660

The collection of Stamp Duty above ₹100/- through sale of Non-Judicial Stamp Papers or other modes by Treasury, authorized Stamp Vendors etc. in the entire U.T. of Daman and Diu shall be discontinued with effect from 1st June 2013.

By Order Place:- Daman. (Kishore Bamania) Deputy Secretary (Finance)

To,

All Heads of Offices, Daman & Diu.

Copy for information to:

- 1. The S. O. to Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.
- 2. The P.S. to Development Commissioner, Secretariat, Daman.
- 3. The Collector, Daman/Diu.
- 4. The Director of Accounts, Daman.
- 5. The SIO/DIO, NIC, Daman.
 - 6. Field Publicity Officer, Collectorate, Daman for vide publicity please.

No: 3/76-FD/2013-14/94 Administration of Daman and Diu, Office of the Finance Secretary, Secretariat, Moti Daman, DAMAN – 396 220.

Dated : 20/05/2013.

- Ref: (1) Letter No.31012/6/2010-SO(ST) dated 25th October, 2010 from Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, State Taxes Section, New Delhi.
 - (2) Letter No. SHC/UT-Daman & Diu/E-STAMP/1 dated June 17, 2011 from Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited, Ahmedabad.
 - (3) Letter No. SHC/UT-Daman & Diu/E-STAMP/2 dated July 08, 2011 from Stock Holding Corporation of India, Limited, Ahmedabad.
 - (4) Order No. 3/76-FD/2011-12/367 dated 08/08/2011 issued by Finance Department, Secretariat, Daman.
 - (5) Order No. 3/76-FD/2012-13/848 dated 11/01/2013 issued by Finance Department, Secretariat, Daman.

O R D E R

The U.T Administration of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli has introduced e-Stamping Services w. e. f. 18th April, 2012 at Daman District and in U.T of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and w.e.f. 14th December, 2012 at Diu District through Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited (SHCL) being Central Records Keeping Agency for the collection of stamp duty.

The stamp duty collection through e-stamping for amount above ₹500/- has already been made mandatory.

Now, it has been decided that e-Stamping Services shall be mandatory for Non-Judicial stamp duty collection through e-Stamping above ₹100/- with effect from 1st June, 2013 in both the U.Ts of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

The Stamping Services with the other mode i. e. Treasuries, Stamped Vendors, etc. in both the Union Territories shall be stopped with effect from 01/06/2013 in respect of Non-Judicial Stamp duty above ₹100/-.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon. Administrator of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli vide diary No.1510 dated 13/05/2013.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Diu and Dadra Nagar Haveli.

(Kishore. Bamahia) Deputy Secretary (Finance) Secretariat, Daman.

P.T.O.

To,

- 1. The Regional Manager Gujarat, Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited, 204-306, Sears Towers, 3rd Floor, Gulbai Tekra, Panchwati, Ahmedabad-380006.
- 2. The Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, State Taxes Section, North Block, New Delhi.
- 3. The Deputy Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Secretariat, DNH, Silvassa.
- 4. The Collector, Daman/Diu/DNH/Registrar of Stamps.
- 5. The Staff Office to Administrator, Secretariat, Daman/DNH.
- 6. The PS to Development Commissioner, Secretariat, Daman/DNH.
- 7. The PS to Finance Secretary, Secretariat, Daman/DNH.
- 8. The Civil Registrar-cum-Sub Registrar, Daman/Diu/DNH.
- 9. The Treasury Officer, Directorate of Accounts, Daman/Diu.
- 10. The Sub Treasury Officer, DNH, Silvassa.
- 11. Office copy.

CC to :1) Dy. Director (Planning & Statistics), Govt. Printing Press, Daman - with a request to circulate to all Heads of Offices in Daman and Diu

2) The DIO, NIC, Daman - with a request to upload the Order in the Govt. website.

Press Note

To ensure hassle-free transactions and prevent fraudulent practices, the U.T. Administration of Daman and Diu has decided to completely do away with Non-Judicial Stamp Papers for collection of Stamp Duty above ₹100/- and shift to electronic-stamping facility w.e.f 1st June 2013.

The U.T. Administration has introduced e-Stamping Services in Daman and District w.e.f. 18.04.2012 and in Diu District w.e.f. 14.12.2012 through Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited (SHCL) being Central Records Keeping Agency for the collection of stamp duty. The collection of Stamp Duty through e-Stamping for Non-Judicial stamp for amount above ₹500/- has also been made mandatory in the UT since 1st March 2013.

The matter has further been reviewed by the UT Administration and now decided to make collection of Stamp Duty on Non-Judicial Stamp Papers for amount above ₹100/- mandatorily through e-Stamping services with effect from 1st June 2013 to improve transparency in payment of registration fee in property transactions and as a measure to curb stamp paper-linked frauds vide Order No.3/76-FD/2013-14/94 dated 20.05.2013.

The UT Administration has also decided that the collection on Non-Judicial Stamp Duty above ₹100/- through sale of Non-Judicial Stamp Papers or other modes by Treasury or authorized Stamp Vendors etc. in the entire UT of Daman and Diu shall be discontinued with effect from 1st June 2013, which means people will have to pay stamp duty above ₹100/- through e-stamping facility only.

10 A